

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/1/2019 4:53 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97279-6
(Court of Appeals No. 77507-3-1)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SAFE ACQUISITION LLC, a Washington corporation; LUCIDY, LLC,
a Washington corporation, and SCOTT FONTAINE, an individual,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

GF PROTECTION, INC., d/b/a Guardian Fall Protection, a Washington
corporation,

Defendant – Respondent

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Shannon M. Jost (WSBA #32511)
Krista L. Nelson (WSBA #45454)
Mathew L. Harrington (WSBA #33276)
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101-2393
Telephone: (206) 626-6000
Counsel for Defendant – Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. The trial court correctly denied Appellants’ motion to strike a settlement term between GFP and its former President.....	1
B. The Appeals Court correctly declined to review the trial court’s denial of Appellants’ motion to compel discovery	2
II. ANSWER TO ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The parties engaged in extensive discovery for over one year	5
B. The Other Litigation Clause protected GFP’s reasonable concerns that a former fiduciary was divulging its confidences	6
C. GFP transferred its business operating assets and contracts pursuant to the Equity Purchase Agreement	8
D. The Court of Appeals Decision.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The Appeals Court properly refused to strike the Other Litigation Clause.....	12
1. The Court of Appeals’ decision comports with <i>Wright</i>	12
2. The Court of Appeals’ decision does not conflict with Washington public policy	13
3. The Other Litigation Clause does not violate the Washington RPC and is not “witness tampering”	15
B. The Court of Appeals properly declined to exercise discretionary review of the trial court’s discovery order ..	18
V. ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Safety Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Olympia</i> , 162 Wn.2d 762, 174 P.3d 54 (2007).....	15
<i>Cary v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 335, 922 P.2d 1335 (1996)	14
<i>City of Seattle v. Blume</i> , 134 Wn.2d 243, 947 P.2d 223 (1997)	15
<i>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 619, 818 P.2d 1056 (1991).....	18
<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994)	14
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009)...	20
<i>Moore v. Blue Frog Mobile, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn. App. 1, 221 P.3d 913 (2009) <i>review denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1020 (2010)	15, 17
<i>Nakata v. Blue Bird, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 267, 191 P.3d 900 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1033 (2009).....	18
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 226, 654 P.2d 673 (1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 467 U.S. 20, 104 S. Ct. 2199, 81 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1984)	18
<i>Seafirst Ctr. Ltd. P'ship v. Erickson</i> , 127 Wn.2d 355, 898 P.2d 299 (1995).....	15
<i>State Farm Gen. Ins. Co. v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 687 P.2d 1139 (1984).....	14
<i>State v. Noah</i> , 103 Wn. App. 29, 9 P.3d 858 (2000), <i>review denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1014 (2001)	13, 14
<i>Synergetics, Inc. v. Hurst</i> , 2007 WL 2422871 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 21, 2007)	17
<i>Ty Inc. v. Softbelly's Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Wright ex rel. Wright v. Group Health Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 192, 691 P.2d 564 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 178 (1981).....	14
---	----

Rules

CR 26	18
RAP 13.4.....	12
RAP 14.....	20
RAP 18.....	20
RPC 3.4.....	15, 16
